

Nos. 94-1941 and 94-2107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*, *Cross-Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Cross-Respondent*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF WOMEN'S SCHOOLS
TOGETHER, INC.; BOYS' SCHOOLS: AN
INTERNATIONAL COALITION; ROBERT BOBB;**

(Additional Amici Listed on Inside Front Cover)

**IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS, CROSS-PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. DANFORTH

(Counsel of Record)

THOMAS C. WALSH

PETER M. LEIBOLD

BRYAN CAVE LLP

One Metropolitan Square

211 North Broadway

Suite 3600

St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2750

(314) 259-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Amici from Front Cover)

**THOMAS H. BUTLER, Ed.D; DR. ROY J. DAWSON;
PETER M. FLANIGAN; DR. RICHARD HAWLEY; FRANK
HAYDEN; DR. SPENCER HOLLAND; NANCY E.
KUSSROW; PROFESSOR MARY R. LEFKOWITZ;
KATHLEEN S. McCREARY; JOAN S. McMENAMIN;
JOSEPH W. McPHERSON; DR. ANGELA PIENKOS; DR.
DIANE RAVITCH; DR. CORNELIUS RIORDAN; DR.
JOSEPH SPIRITO; MICHAEL M. UHLMANN; AND THE
HONORABLE ARNOLD W. WEBSTER, Ph.D.**

Table of Contents

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Publicly-Sponsored Single-Sex Educational Programs Are Constitutionally Permissible If They Are Substantially Related to the Achievement of an Important Governmental Objective	10
A. The Promotion of Academic Achievement Constitutes an Important Governmental Objective	10
B. The Use of Same-Gender Education is Substantially Related to Achieving the Important Governmental Objective of Increasing Academic Achievement	11
II. A State is Constitutionally Permitted to Provide Same-Gender Education for One Sex Without Providing it for the Other	16
A. Local Communities and Educators Must Be Permitted to Prioritize the Use of Scarce Resources in Experimenting with Optional Same-Gender Programs	17
B. Local Communities and Educators Must Be Permitted to Make an Honest Assessment of Needs Rather than to Engage in Gestures of Superficial Equality	21

III. When Offering Single-Sex Education to Both Sexes, Educators Are Constitutionally Per- mitted to Use Different Educational Method- ologies for Each Sex.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc v. Peña</i> , 115 S.Ct. 2097 (1995)	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 493 (1954)	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	23
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	10,11,12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	10
<i>Garrett v. Board of Educ.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	19
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	16
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1419 (1994)	10
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	11,19,20,26
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).	10,12,16,19, 20,23,24,25,27
<i>Newburg v. Board of Public Education</i> , 9 Phila. 556 (C.P. Phila. County 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 A.2d 1352 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	11
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	27
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	11

<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	16
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	10,20,22,23
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	10
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	12
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984)	16
<i>Vorcheimer v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 532 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>aff'd by equally divided Court</i> , 430 U.S. 703 (1977)	11
<i>Weinberger v. Weisenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	12,20
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	10

Statutes:

The Equal Educational Opportunity Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1758 (1994)	21
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 (1994)	21

Other Authorities:

Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women Educ. Found., <i>How Schools Shortchange Girls</i> 147 (1992)	15
Anita Blair, <i>Separate and Equal</i> , N.Y. Times, November 20, 1995, at A15	23
Kristin Caplice, <i>The Case for Single Sex Education</i> , Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 227 (1994)	18,20,28
Detroit Public Schools, <i>Male Academy Grades K-8: A Demonstration Program for At-Risk Males 15</i> (De- cember 7, 1990) (working draft)	17,18

Susan Estrich, <i>For Girls' Schools and Women's Colleges; Separate is Better</i> , N.Y. Times, May 22, 1994, § 6, at 39	21
Richard Hawley, <i>A Case for Boys Schools</i> , reprinted in Office of Educ. Research & Improvement, U.S. Dept. of Educ., <i>Single-Sex Schooling: Proponents Speak</i> Vol II, 11 (1992)	15
Richard Hawley, <i>A Progressive Case for an Ancient Reform</i> , 92 Tchrs. College Rec. 433 (1991)	15
Mikyong Kim & Rodolfo Alvarez, <i>Women-Only Colleges: Some Unanticipated Consequences</i> , 66 Higher Educ. 640 (1995)	13
V.E. Lee and H.M. Marks, <i>Sustained Effect of the Single-Sex School Experience on Attitudes, Behaviors, and Values in College</i> , 1990 J. of Educ. Psychol. 82, 578-592, summarized in Office of Educ. Research & Improvement, U.S. Dept. of Educ., <i>Single-Sex Schooling: Proponents Speak</i> Vol I, 13, 37-38 (1992)	15
Mary Moore et al., <i>Single Sex Schooling and Educational Effectiveness: A Research Overview</i> , Office of Educ. Research & Improvement, U.S. Dept. of Educ., <i>Single-Sex Schooling: Proponents Speak</i> Vol. I, 11 (1992)	15
Note, <i>Inner-City Single-Sex Schools: Educational Reform or Invidious Discrimination?</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1741 (1992)	17,19
Office of Educ. Research & Improvement, U.S. Dept. of Educ., <i>Single-Sex Schooling: Proponents Speak</i> (1992)	14

Diane Ravitch, <i>Things Go Better in Single-Sex Schools</i> , Wash. Post, August 31, 1995, at A23.....	15
Laura Rehrmann, <i>Where the Smart Girls are Away from Boys, Western Students Excel</i> , Balt. Sun, January 27, 1990, at 3B	21
Letter from Cornelius Riordan to Senator John C. Danforth (June 30, 1994), reprinted in Cong. Rec. S10,205 (daily ed. August 1, 1994)	28
Cornelius Riordan, <i>Girls and Boys in School: Together or Separate?</i> (1990)	14
Cornelius Riordan, <i>Public and Catholic Schooling: The Effects of Gender Policy</i> , Am. J. of Educ., Aug. 1985, at 518	14
Cornelius Riordan, <i>Reconsidering Same Gender Schools: The VMI Case and Beyond</i> , Educ. Wk., February 23, 1994, at 48	14
Cornelius Riordan, <i>The Case for Single Sex Schools</i> , reprinted in Office of Educ. Research & Improvement, U.S. Dept. of Educ., <i>Single-Sex Schooling: Proponents Speak</i> Vol II, 47 (1992).....	14
Catherine Saillant, <i>Ventura New Math Class Recruiting Method</i> , L.A. Times, February 4, 1995, at B2	22
Catherine Saillant, <i>Ventura's All-Girl Math Classes Pass Test on Bias, U.S. Civil Rights Authorities Suggest Courses Be Renamed but Find They Do Not Discriminate Against Boys</i> , L.A. Times, March 8, 1995, at B1	21
Ventura Unified School District, <i>Educational Diversity for Gender Equity Proposal</i> , (undated manuscript) at 2	22

Eric Wee, <i>A Lesson in Confidence: Va. Middle School Tries All-Girl Classes</i> , Wash. Post, May 1, 1995, at A1	21
Ann Zanders, <i>A Presentation of the Arguments For and Against Single-Sex Schooling</i> , reprinted in Office of Educ. Research & Improvement, U.S. Dept. of Educ., <i>Single-Sex Schooling: Proponents Speak</i> Vol. II, 15 (1992).....	15

Nos. 94-1941 and 94-2107
